APD Homicides

(As of June 22, 2024)

POLICE



This information reflects the number homicides (non-
negligent murders) investigated by Albuquerque Police
from Jan. 1 through June 22, 2024. The list is subject to
change to reflect investigation updates.



Number of Homicides

*Total Homicides: 42 Victims

e 2023 Homicides: 48 victims
e 2022 Homicides: 57 victims

*Total Homicide Cases: 41 cases



Investigation Updates

1 homicide in the last 7 days
e 3013 Aliso Dr NE

3 suspects arrested or charged in the last 7 days

» Alex Trujillo arrested for the 6/14/24 murder at 604 Coal Ave SE
 Alexavier Gutierrez arrested for the 10/31/23 murder at 3003 Transport SE
* Gilberto Duradeslahera arrested for 4/1/24 murder at 7503 Central Ave NE



Status of 2024 Cases

*30 of 41 cases solved (73%)
*11 cases active (27%)

*66 suspects charged, arrested or deceased



Investigation of Previous Year Cases

11 previous-year cases solved/closed in 2024

* 3 cases from 2023 solved in 2024
e 2 cases from 2021 solved in 2024
* 3 cases from 2020 solved in 2024
e 2 cases from 2021 solved in 2024
* 1 case from 2017 solved in 2024

21 suspects charged in those solved cases

2 suspects charged or arrested from cases solved in previous
years

e 1 suspect charged and arrested from 2022 case
e 1 suspect charged and arrested from 2021 case



Justifiable Homicide Investigations

3 cases being investigated as justifiable homicides
e 120 La Plata Rd NW on 4/9/2024
e 557 Tramway Blvd. NE on 4/20/2024
* 4550 Alexandria Blvd NE on 4/25/2024



Homicide Case Motivation 2024 YTD

As of June 22, 2024

GANG-RELATED
DRUG-RELATED

SUICIDE

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
INDIVIDUAL DISRESPECT
ROAD RAGE

ROBBERY

RANDOM VICTIM




Weapon Used in Homicides YTD

As of June 22, 2024

ASPHYXIATION

LETHAL CUTTING WEAPON

BLUNT OBIJECT

BLUNT FORCE

VEHICLE

FIREARM




January 2024 Homicides

7 cases, 7 victims (7 solved)

DATE LOCATION APD CASE STATUS Victims Suspects Motivation Weapon
Individual .

1/11/2024 4047 Montgomery Blvd NE 24-0002963  Solved 1 1 . Firearm
Disrespect

1/12/2024 5700 Bogart St NW 24-0003325  Solved 1 g Individual oy e
Disrespect

1/13/2024 2221 Lomas Blvd NE 24-0003361  Solved 1 g Individual o Abuse
Disrespect

1/17/2024 7817 Central Ave NE 24-0004667  Solved 1 I e e
Disrespect

1/18/2024 1101 Palomas Dr SE 24-0004939  Solved 1 1 SIC(’) r;isct: Firearm

Individual Lethal Cutting
Disrespect Instrument

Lethal Cutting
Instrument

1/26/2024 1830 Lomas Blvd NE 24-0007240  Solved 1 1

1/27/2024 8715 Central Ave NW 24-0007499 Solved 1 1 Road Rage



February 2024 Homicides

7 cases, 7 victims (6 solved)

DATE LOCATION APD CASE STATUS Victims Suspects Motivation Weapon

2/1/2024 10409 Constitution Ave NE 24-0008964 Solved 1 1 Suicide Firearm
Individual -

2/6/2024 3512 Calle del Ranchero NE 24-0010302 Solved 1 2 . Asphyxiation
Disrespect

2/9/2024 420 Yucca Dr NW 24-0011465  Active 1 Individual Firearm
Disrespect

2/26/2024 7100 Vivian Dr NE 24-0016546  Solved 1 1 Domestic Firearm
Violence

2/27/2024 525 Graceland Dr SE 24-0016735 Solved 1 1 Suicide Firearm

2/28/2024 1215 3rd St NW 24-0017318  Solved 1 p  [Individual Blunt Object
Disrespect

2/29/2024 13921 Indian School Rd NE 24-0017628  Solved 1 1 Tneliele] Firearm

Disrespect



March 2024 Homicides

7 cases, 7 victims (6 solved)

DATE
3/4/2024
3/10/2024

3/13/2024

3/13/2024

3/15/2024

3/24/2024

3/29/2024

LOCATION
112 Indiana St SE
1015 Valencia Dr SE

237 Pennsylvania St NE

2103 Menaul Blvd NE

1921 Broadway Blvd NE

200 102nd St NW

517 Bellamah Ave NW

APD CASE

24-0018794

24-0020371

24-0021272

24-0021369

24-0021803

24-0024434

24-0025814

STATUS Victims Suspects Motivation

Solved

Solved

Solved

Solved

Solved

Solved

Active

1

1

2

2

Drug-
Related

Robbery

Drug-
Related

Individual

Disrespect

Individual
Disrespect

Individual
Disrespect

Weapon
Firearm
Firearm

Firearm

Firearm

Lethal Cutting
Instrument

Firearm

Firearm



April 2024 Homicides

7 cases, 7 victims (7 solved)

DATE LOCATION APD CASE STATUS Victims Suspects Motivation Weapon

4/1/2024 7503 Central Ave NE 24-0026815 Solved 1 g melelEl
Disrespect

4/6/2023 525 San Pedro Dr NE 24-0028135 Solved 1 T e e
Disrespect

4/6/2024 619 Copper Ave NW 24-0028145 Solved 1 g melelEl
Disrespect

Individual  Lethal Cutting

4/7/2024 12805 Dorado Dr SE 24-0028465 Solved 1 1 )
Disrespect Instrument

4/11/2024 11811 Menaul Blvd NE 24-0029495  Solved 1 S LT = -
Violence

4/19/2024 7220 Central Ave SE 24-0032157 Solved 2 p  [PEMESIE
Violence

4/25/2024 4520 Alexander Blvd NE 24-0033864 Solved 1 R i R ET

Disrespect



May 2024 Homicides

7 cases, 7 victims (2 solved)

DATE
5/11/2024

5/14/2024

5/18/2024

5/19/2024

5/24/2024

5/25/2024
5/27/2024

LOCATION
7303 Montgomery Blvd NE

1120 Pennsylvania St NE

6818 Central Ave SE

531 Ortiz Dr SE

5701 Eastern Ave SE

2300 Diamond Mesa Tr SW

7211 Marble Ave NE

APD CASE
24-0038676

24-0039377

24-0040531

24-0040689

24-0042460

24-0042682
24-0043012

STATUS Victims Suspects

Active

Active

Solved

Active

Solved

Active

Active

1

1

Motivation

Random
Victim

Domestic
Violence

Weapon
Firearm

Firearm

Firearm

Firearm

Firearm

Vehicle

Firearm



June 2024 Homicides

6 cases, 7 victims (1 solved)

DATE

6/4/2024
6/9/2024
6/9/2024

6/11/2024

6/14/2024

6/18/2024

LOCATION

3111 Jane PI NE

6900 Cochiti Rd SE

8307 Central Ave NE

624 San Pedro Dr SE

604 Coal Ave SE

3013 Aliso Dr NE

APD CASE

24-0045351

24-0046541

24-0046766

24-0047264

24-0048178

24-0049393

STATUS Victims Suspects
Active 2
Active 1
Active 1
Active 1
Solved 1
Active 1

Motivation

Individual
Disrespect

Weapon

Firearm

Firearm

Firearm

Firearm

Firearm

Firearm



